
    GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2077

TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.08.2025


AYUSH Mobile Health Units in Rajasthan

†2077. Shri Murari Lal Meena:

 Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a)  whether there is any proposal to ensure AYUSH mobile health units in the rural areas   of

Rajasthan and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether public awareness camps in this regard are being organized by the Government in Rajasthan and if so, the details thereof, district-wise including Dausa;

(c) whether there is a proposal for setting up panchkarma kendra in Rajasthan and if so, the details thereof, district-wise including Dausa;

(d) whether the Government has formulated any specific programme to train the AYUSH doctors in Rajasthan and if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether the Government has formulated any scheme to boost AYUSH based tourism in Rajasthan and if so, the details thereof; and

 (f) whether the Government is contemplating to open an AYUSH pharmacy college in Dausa district of Rajasthan and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) As per the proposal received from the State Government of Rajasthan through their State Annual Action Plan for the year 2025-26, 14 Ayush mobile medical unit have been supported.


(b) Public health being a State subject, the primary responsibility to organize public awareness camps lies with respective State Government. However, under NAM, consolidate financial assistance has been provided to State Government of Rajasthan for conducting different types of awareness camps in different districts of State through BCC/IEC activities.


(c) Public health being a State subject, the primary responsibility for setting up Panchkarma kendra in Rajasthan lies with respective State Government. Further, as reported by State Government of Rajasthan, 82 Ayurveda hospitals are providing Panchkarma facility and detail of those facilities are enclosed as Annexure.


(d) Under NAM, as per the proposals submitted by the State Government of Rajasthan, they have been supported for providing training related activities to Ayush doctors.

Further, as reported by the State Government, the Ayush doctors who are working as Community Health Officers at Ayushman Arogya Mandir (Ayush) have been provided refresher training time to time to enhance their skill and capacity building.


(e)   No such scheme is available. However, under NAM, State Government of Rajasthan

may avail financial assistance by submitting a suitable proposal for any new innovative/creative activity to boost AYUSH based tourism in Rajasthan.


(f) Public health being a state subject, opening of Ayush pharmacy college in Dausa district of Rajasthan comes under the purview of respective State Government.


******


Annexure

Details of Panchkarma Centres in Rajasthan

S.No. Name of Panchakarma Centre

1 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Mount Abu-Sirohi

2 Government Ayurvedic Dispensary, Ren-Nagaur

3 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Dausa

4 Government Naturopathy Hospital, Hanumangarh

5 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Longia-Ajmer

6 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Bikaner

7 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Kota

8

Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Laxminarayanpuri - Jaipur 'A'

Zone

9 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Khandapalsa - Jodhpur

10 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Jhalawar

11 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Dungarpur

12 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Banswara

13 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Pratapgarh

14 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Chittorgarh

15 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Alwar

16 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Chhabra-Baran

17 D.B. Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Churu

18 Government Public Hospital, Ek Chhat, Indra Colony, Sri Ganganagar

19 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Pali

20 B.D.K. Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Ek Chhat Ke Neeche - Jhunjhunu

21 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Sikar

22 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Barkat Nagar-Jaipur 'A' Zone


23 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Sawai Madhopur

24 Government Ayurvedic Dispensary, Sindhi Bazaar-Udaipur

25 Government Ayurvedic Dispensary, Kankroli-Rajsamand

26 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Ek Chhat-Barmer

27 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Bhilwara

28 Government Ayurvedic 'A' Category Hospital, City-Bharatpur

29 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Balchand Ka Pada-Bundi

30 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Jaisalmer

31 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Jalore

32 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Karauli

33 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Awa-Tonk

34 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Dholpur

35 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Pratapnagar - Jaipur 'B' Zone

36 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Sawar-Ajmer

37 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Beawar Ajmer

38 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Deeg-Bharatpur

39 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Churu

40 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Khairthal-Alwar

41 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Pilani-Jhunjhunu

42 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Chomu - Jaipur 'A' Zone

43 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Mahla-Jaipur 'B' Zone

44 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Nagarsadadi-Pali

45 Government District Ayurvedic Hospital, Baran

46 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Nathdwara-Rajsamand

47 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Bhawi, Jodhpur

48 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Jagdamba-Masuriya, Jodhpur


49 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Magra-Poonjala, Jodhpur

50 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Bhusawar, Bharatpur

51 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Kumher, Bharatpur

52 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Nagar, Bharatpur

53 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Khodan, Banswara

54 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Bhadsora, Chittorgarh

55 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Kishanmanpura, Jaipur 'A' Zone

56 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Shahpura, Jaipur 'A' Zone

57 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Barodamev, Alwar

58 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Harsoli, Alwar

59 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Rajgarh, Alwar

60 Government Ayurvedic District Hospital, Nagaur

61 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Kuchaman City, Nagaur

62 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Ladnun, Nagaur

63 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Ghanerao, Pali

64 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Gudha Endla, Pali

65 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Jhilay, Tonk

66 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Malpura, Tonk

67 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Nrisinghpuri, Sikar

68 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Reengus, Sikar

69 Government Ayurvedic District Hospital, Sirohi

70 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Khadagada, Dungarpur

71 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Sagwara, Dungarpur

72 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Suratgarh, Sri Ganganagar

73 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Jahazpur, Bhilwara

74 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Shahpura, Bhilwara


75 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Mavli, Udaipur

76 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Saira, Udaipur

77 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Kekri, Ajmer

78 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Madanganj-Kishangarh, Ajmer

79 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Salasar, Churu

80 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Sujangarh, Churu

81 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Bhawanimandi, Jhalawar

82 Government Ayurvedic Hospital, Gangapur City, Sawai Madhopur

